SWIDLER BERLIN SHEREFF FRIEDMAN, LLP

3000 K STREET, NW, SUITE 300 WASHINGTON, DC 20007-5116 TELEPHONE (202)424-7500 FACSIMILE (202) 424-7645

NEW YORK OFFICE 405 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10174

January 15, 2002

VIA COURIER

Magalie Roman Salas, Esq. Secretary Federal Communications Commission The Portals 445 Twelfth Street, S.W.; TW-A325 Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: Notice of Pro Forma Assignment of Section 214 Authority Held by International Exchange Networks, Ltd. to Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.

Dear Ms. Salas:

Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. ("GCTI"), pursuant to Section 63.24(a)(5) and (b) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.24(a)(5) and (b), by its undersigned counsel, hereby notifies the Commission of the assignment of International Exchange Networks, Ltd.'s ("IEXN") respective Section 214 authorizations listed below to GCTI, a company with the same ultimate ownership as IEXN.

IEXN is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Global Crossing North America Holdings, Inc. ("GCNAH"). Due to a corporate restructuring, GCNAH has determined that its needs would be better met by consolidating into GCTI the provision of the international services previously provided by IEXN. Accordingly, GCNAH has assigned to GCTI all of IEXN's international Section 214 authorizations. Specifically, the Section 214 authorizations assigned to GCTI are:

- International Exchange Networks, Ltd. (ITC-93-319)
- International Exchange Networks, Ltd. (ITC-96-096)
- International Exchange Networks, Ltd. (ITC-96-383)

According to our records, the Section 214 authorizations listed above are the only Section 214 authorizations held by IEXN. However, in the event that IEXN holds other Section 214 authorizations, IEXN hereby notifies the Commission that those authorizations have been assigned to IEXN as well.

Ms. Magalie Roman Salas, Esq. January 11, 2002 Page 2

GCTI certifies that given that GCTI is an wholly-owned subsidiary of GCNAH, which is also the indirect parent of IEXN, this assignment is *pro forma* pursuant to Section 63.24(a)(5) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.24(a)(5), and, together with any previous *pro forma* transactions, does not result in a change of the ultimate control of the Section 214 authorizations. GCTI encloses its certification to that effect.

Enclosed are two (2) copies of this letter. Please date-stamp the enclosed extra copy, and return it to the undersigned. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Troy F. Tanner

Counsel for Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.

Enclosure

cc: George Li (FCC)
Claudia Fox (FCC)
Paul Kouroupas
Helen E. Disenhaus
Paul O. Gagnier

394560.1

CERTIFICATION

On behalf of Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc., I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing notification letter are true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and are made in good faith. Specifically, I certify that the above-described assignment was *pro forma* pursuant to Section 63.24(a) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.24(a), and together with any previous *pro forma* transactions, does not result in a change in ultimate control.

By:	
Name:	
mt d	
Date:	
Daic.	